

Resolution of the Township of Bernards

1 Collyer Lane, Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 908-204-2510; www.bernards.org

Resolution #2019-0433

Authorizing and Approving Purchase of Firefighters Protective Clothing and Equipment from New Jersey State Contract Globe 17-Fleet-00805 to New Jersey Fire Equipment Company, 119-131 Rt 22. Green Brook, NJ 08812 In the Amount Not to Exceed \$ 2,362.69

WHEREAS, the Township of Bernards wishes to purchase firefighters protective clothing and equipment from N. J. State Contract Globe 17-Fleet-00805; and

WHEREAS, the N.J. State Division of Purchase and Property awarded a contract to New Jersey Fire Equipment Company, 119-131 Rt 22. Green Brook, NJ 08812; and

WHEREAS, the Township is authorized to make purchases through cooperative and State contracts pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-10 and 12; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available in the Capital Budget for the same and the line item appropriation or ordinance to be charged is Capital Ordinance #2387; line account #C-04-55-387-F01 (\$2,362.69); and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Purchasing Agent to purchase Firefighters Protective Clothing and Equipment from N. J. State Contract Globe 17-Fleet-00805.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Bernards that the Purchasing Agent be authorized to issue a purchase order to New Jersey Fire Equipment Company, 119-131 RT 22, Green Brook, NJ 08812 in the amount not to exceed \$2,362.69.

Agenda and Date Voted: October 29, 2019

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER CERTIFICATION

I, Sean McCarthy, Chief Financial Officer of Bernards Township, hereby certify that adequate funds are available for the above referenced purchase in the amount not to exceed \$2,362.69. Monies are available in Capital Ordinance #2387, line account #C-04-55-387-F01.

Date: October 21, 2019

Sean McCarthy, Chief Financial Officer

PURCHASING CERTIFICATION & EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

Adoption will permit the purchase of firefighter equipment through State Contract vendor for the BRFC. I hereby certify that I have prepared this resolution and reviewed it for accuracy.

Date: October 21, 2019

Francis J. Decibus, QPA, Purchasing Agent

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify this is a true and exact copy of a resolution adopted by the Bernards Township Committee on 10/29/2019.

Rhonda Pisano, Municipal Clerk